

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, DAIRYING AND FISHERIES

 LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO.459

TO BE ANSWERED ON 27
TH

MARCH, 2018


DEVELOPMENT OF FISHERIES


*459.   SHRI SUNIL KUMAR MONDAL :


 Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृषि और ककसान कल्याण मतं्री
 be pleased to state:


(a) whether funds have been allocated and released by the Government to various States for the development of fisheries during each of the last three years and the current year;

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

    (SHRI RADHA MOHAN SINGH)


(a) to (c): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


******


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF THE LOK

SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO.*459 ON “DEVELOPMENT OF FISHERIES”

FOR ANSWER ON 27
TH

 MARCH, 2018.

  (a) and (b): Yes, Madam. The Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries, Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare under the Central Plan schemes has released funds to various State Governments and Union Territories for development of fisheries during the last three years and current financial year (2017-18). The State-wise details of the funds allocated and released during each of the last three years and current financial year (2017-18) are annexed.

(c): Does not arise in view of (a) & (b) above.


*****


ANNEXURE


State/UT-wise details of fund allocated and released for Development of Fisheries during each of the last 3 years (2014-15 to 2016-17) and current financial year (2017-18)


(Rs. in lakh)

S.
No.

Name of the
State/UT

2014-15* 2015-16* 2016-17
2017-18

(as on 21.3.2018)

Fund
released

Fund
released

Tentative
Allocation

Fund
Released

Tentative
Allocation

Fund
Released

1 A & N Islands 84.72 275.00 1100.00 54.00 1000.00 179.89

2 Andhra Pradesh 1043.60 777.15 1500.00 2154.51 1800.00 1539.32

3 Arunachal Pradesh 88.33 81.30 500.00 0.00 300.00 0.00

4 Assam 462.35 971.14 1500.00 1762.66 750.00 799.66

5 Bihar 309.58 93.84 2000.00 1948.79 1000.00 2.25

6 Chhattisgarh 500.93 446.51 1500.00 1371.06 900.00 1091.92

7 Daman & Diu 7.50 21.77 200.00 0.00 50.00 226.69

8 Delhi 15.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 100.00 101.16

9 Goa 280.05 70.82 1100.00 1003.10 750.00 265.24

10 Gujarat 249.13 491.43 1700.00 1598.86 2000.00 1527.43

11 Haryana 134.82 194.95 1300.00 1122.05 800.00 779.36

12 Himachal Pradesh 49.34 181.57 1100.00 1088.32 700.00 70.28

13 Jammu & Kashmir 21.08 213.23 1200.00 1122.32 500.00 404.69

14 Jharkhand 297.72 589.12 1500.00 3613.65 700.00 75.00

15 Karnataka 1401.03 2352.58 1500.00 2957.84 1500.00 423.94

16 Kerala 3088.85 6713.78 1500.00 1525.30 1150.00 617.94

17 Lakshadweep 0.00 42.25 600.00 0.00 500.00 53.57

18 Madhya Pradesh 416.49 346.09 1400.00 1406.20 1100.00 672.02

19 Maharashtra 1292.45 1263.62 1500.00 2395.82 2300.00 161.81

20 Manipur 171.96 590.22 1000.00 59.94 300.00 456.15

21 Meghalaya 0.00 36.10 1000.00 1042.16 300.00 139.60

22 Mizoram 544.37 1016.49 1000.00 1402.05 300.00 164.39

23 Nagaland 1792.36 867.92 1000.00 1018.32 300.00 219.40

24 Odisha 1373.16 1256.93 1500.00 2615.45 1250.00 226.13

25 Puducherry 196.00 859.95 400.00 1000.75 500.00 150.00

26 Punjab 139.57 42.59 1000.00 1001.76 700.00 465.36

27 Rajasthan 29.49 34.21 1000.00 275.85 600.00 83.28

28 Sikkim 23.19 26.94 465.00 380.16 400.00 0.00

29 Tamil Nadu 5088.69 5700.73 1900.00 2599.59 11000.00 10042.80

30 Telangana 1513.96 165.94 1500.00 1482.77 1000.00 479.78

31 Tripura 54.89 361.96 1000.00 1047.49 400.00 0.00

32 Uttar Pradesh 474.15 672.63 2000.00 1804.55 2000.00 0.00

33 Uttarakhand 82.97 48.85 800.00 955.05 1000.00 746.16

34 West Bengal 987.62 925.84 2000.00 1158.97 1050.00 649.32

35 Others Including NFDB 13120.63 13947.49   1421.71 1073.00 1013.65

  Total 35335.98 41680.94 40465.00 44391.05 40073.00 23828.19

* No State-wise tentative allocation was done during the years 2014-15 and 2015-16.

